
ORDINANCE NO. 4415

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 4411, WHICH DETERMINED THE ASSESSMENTS AGAINST THE
PROPERTIES SPECIFICALLY BENEFITED BY STREET IMPROVEMENTS FOR ST-79-7, ALANDALE 1ST ADDITION, AND
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: Section i of Ordinance No. 4411 is hereby amended as follows:

Section 1: The costs of the streets to serve ST-79-7, Alandale 1st Addition, are as

follows:

Project

ST-79-7

Section 2:

Section 3:

Int. &Misc.          Cost 15% E.L.A.          Total

31,091.98 $192,995.25     $28,949.29    $253,036.52

Revised property and assessment data are listed on the attached sheets.

The City Recorder is hereby directed to enter a statement of the revised assessments
as above provided in the docket of the city liens and give notice thereof as provided by law.

v~ction 4: Inasmuch as this ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace,
safety, and health of the City of Albany, Oregon, an emergency is hereby declared to exist; and
this ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon passage by the Council and

approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council:    May 27, 1981

Approved by the Mayor:    May 27, 1981

Effective Date: May 27, 1981

ATTEST:

City R~6~der



SUBJECT:

TO:

VIA:

FROM:

DATE:

INTERDEPARTMENTAL MEMORANDUM

Public Works Department
Engineering Division

REVISED

Final Assessment, ST-79-7 Alandale 1st Addition

Members of the Albany City Council

Bill Barrons, City Manager

Bob Jackson, Public Works Director

April 28, 1981 for the May 13,1981 Council Meeting

Description of Project

This project provided standard 36' residential street access and storm drainage
to Alandale 1st Addition and improved Morse Avenue from Pacific Boulevard to Jon
Street.

The project was approved by the City Council on August 8, 1979. Estimated
construction cost was $ 233,539.90. The contract was awarded to Green and White
Rock Products on May 28, 1980. The original contract amount was $213,198.00.
The final contract amount was $233,698.70.

Summary of Costs

I. Street and Storm Drain Cost Data

A. Total Construction Cost

B. SCF. Intersection Cost

C. SCF. Corner Lot Credit

468.53 front ft. x $34.0S)
D. Total SCF. Construction Cost

E. Property Owner Construction Cost

Approved Estimate

233,539.90

5,000.00
20,737.27

25,737.27

207,802.63

Final Cost

233,698.70

14,750.00
15,953.45

30,703.45

192,995.25



Final Assessment

ST-79-7

page two

III. Assessment Cost

A. SCF Assessment

1. SCF. Construction Cost

2. 15% ELA

5. Total SCF. Assessment

B. Property Owner Assessment

1.    Property Owner Construction Cost

2.    1S%ELA

5.    Collection for SCF.

4572.39 Front Ft. x $5.00 Cost)
4. Warrant Interest

5. Sign Cost

6. Total Property Owner Assessment

Cost per Lot = $253,036.75 (cost) ~ 44 Lots =

Approved Estimate Final Cost

25,757.27             $ 50,705.45
3,860.59 4,605.52

29,597.86

207,802.65
50,248.79

35,508.97

192,995.25
28,949.29

24,039.90 22,861.9S
0.00 7,485.27

789.00 744.76

262,880.32 253,036.52

5,974.55)           $    5,750.83

Method of Assessment

The benefitring properties shall be assessed for street construction on a per lot

basis, with the following stipulations:

If, at any time in the future, the present property owners subdivide their
lots into more than one lot, they pay to the owners of property within the

assessment district a sum equal to the current assessment of $5,750.83 per
lot for each new lot created. This stipulation shall be effective for ten

years from the date of assessment.

Parcel "A", Alandale 1st Addition, shall be assessed at this time. It is

possible that Parcel " A" may be dedicated as street right-of-way in the

future; however, no reimbursement of assessment shall be made should this

occur. According to the City Council minutes of November 28, 1979, Parcel " A"

was to be assessed unless. it was dedicated as a street right-of-way. At

this time, it has not been dedicated as such, and therefore shall be assessed.



Final Assessment

ST-79-7

page three

This method of assessment and the stipulations listed were requested by the

property owners within the assessment district but outside Alandale 1st Addition

and approved by' the City Council on August 8, 1979. Further, the Council declined

to reopen discussion of these terms ( as requested by the developer of Alandale

1st Addition, P & E Land Development) on November 28, 1979.

Property and Assessment Data

Please refer to attached sheets.

Earl H~r/e/s~       ~
Engineering Division Manager

Robert M. Jac~
Public Works Director

DD:nb



003:uiD..,0um.~14.
10



0ouq-~0u0

Zr.
x.1O9

L~

O0

O0L~

00



000u

0u0

0u0m

0v0

vo

0



i

eJ0 ,..-

i

J
OZ):~-
I .....

C/) ~

b'.
O('-O

e

I:: '

0

o .

P ,-

I

C, .~.

I

C> 

H

N

C-
4    .,-

I

I~:~
O(DO

r.-

C~ .~                             

0

C,EEo4

oIr~n.

r"n~E0

F-.
I~1CN

rann ~-

l0
v

o

t....
Hr :>~

q]     .-.,

m.-
i



0000

1~'
00C~0 ·

0C0

C

H

0DI~ '

d0

0

0 ~ -

H0~r.
u')
O¢)

Z

0

C:

I

e'. 

Qm<<

0

0

0

O'
H0:~C:

I .

I-,' 

n)

0HH

0n~ .

P

e'.
0

I.
r.m0

I · ,-.

I

0d

0 >

v'00 ~0'~<
o

I~
o~

0

o~
r'~

o

e-.-


